

23-7577

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DOUGLASS MACKEY,

Defendant - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, Case No. 21-cr-00080-AMD

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Jon M. Greenbaum

Counsel of Record

Edward G. Caspar*

Ezra D. Rosenberg*

Marc P. Epstein*

Pooja Chaudhuri*

**Pro hac vice* motion pending

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1500 K St. NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 662-8600

jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mackey’s Efforts to Suppress the Votes of Black People and Other People of Color Are Not Protected Speech.....	4
A. Mackey’s Memes Are Not Political Speech	5
B. Mackey’s False Speech Loses First Amendment Protection Because It Caused Cognizable Injury and Was Fraudulent.....	8
II. Providing Protection to Mackey’s Efforts to Suppress Votes May Have Far- Reaching Consequences Beyond this Case.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Lucas</i> , 34 N.E.3d 1242 (Mass. 2015).....	6
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	1
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	20
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	12
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	7, 11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	10

<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	6, 7, 8
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl (NCBCP I)</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3, 16
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl (NCBCP III)</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	1, 19, 20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	9
<i>Rickert v. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007).....	6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 652 F. Supp. 3d 309 (E.D.N.Y. 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10

<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	12
---	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985	19
52 U.S.C. § 10101	19
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)	19

Other Authorities

Ali Swenson & Will Weissert, <i>New Hampshire Investigating Fake Biden Robocall Meant to Discourage Voters Ahead of Primary</i> , AP News (Jan. 22, 2024), https://apnews.com/article/new-hampshire-primary-biden-ai-deepfake-robocall-f3469ceb6dd613079092287994663db5	23
Ashley Nerbovig, <i>Michigan’s Immigrant Communities Hit With Misinformation on Closed Platforms</i> , Detroit Free Press (Nov. 27, 2020), https://www.freep.com/story/news/politics/elections/2020/11/27/michigan-election-misinformation-immigrant-whatsapp/6393693002/	18
Blake Peterson, <i>ICE, Dispelling Rumors, Says It Won’t Patrol Polling Places</i> , ProPublica (Nov. 2, 2018), https://www.propublica.org/article/ice-dispelling-rumors-says-it-wont-patrol-polling-places	18
Daniel I. Weiner & Lawrence Norden, <i>Regulating AI Deepfakes and Synthetic Media in the Political Arena</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Dec. 5, 2023), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/regulating-ai-deepfakes-and-synthetic-media-political-arena	23
Emily Flitter & Stacy Cowley, <i>Voice Deepfakes Are Coming for Your Bank Balance</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 30, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/30/business/voice-deepfakes-bank-scams.html	21
Ian Vandewalker, <i>Digital Disinformation and Voter Suppression</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Sept. 2, 2020), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/digital-disinformation-and-vote-suppression	17

Joanna Stern, <i>I Cloned Myself With AI. She Fooled My Bank and My Family.</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 28, 2023), https://www.wsj.com/articles/i-cloned-myself-with-ai-she-fooled-my-bank-and-my-family-356bd1a3	21
Kat Tenbarge, <i>Fake News YouTube Creators Target Black Celebrities With AI-Generated Misinformation</i> , NBC News (Jan. 30, 2024), https://www.nbcnews.com/tech/misinformation/ai-deepfake-fake-news-youtube-black-celebrities-rcna133368	22
Kim Martineau, <i>What Is Generative AI?</i> , IBM Rsch. (Apr. 20, 2023), https://research.ibm.com/blog/what-is-generative-AI	20
Kimmy Yam, <i>Right-Wing Disinformation Ramps Up on WeChat Ahead of Midterms, Report Finds</i> , NBC News (Oct. 3, 2022), https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/right-wing-disinformation-ramps-wechat-ahead-midterms-report-finds-rcna50539	18
Mekela Panditharatne & Noah Giansiracusa, <i>How AI Puts Elections at Risk — And the Needed Safeguards</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (July 21, 2023), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/how-ai-puts-elections-risk-and-needed-safeguards	20, 21
Nicholas Nehamas, <i>DeSantis Campaign Uses Apparently Fake Images to Attack Trump on Twitter</i> , N.Y. Times (June 8, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/06/08/us/politics/desantis-deepfakes-trump-fauci.html	23
S. Rep. No. 116-290 (2020), https://www.congress.gov/116/crpt/srpt290/CRPT-116srpt290.pdf	19
Shannon Bond, <i>It Takes a Few Dollars and 8 Minutes to Create a Deepfake. And That's Only the Start</i> , NPR (Mar. 23, 2023), https://www.npr.org/2023/03/23/1165146797/it-takes-a-few-dollars-and-8-minutes-to-create-a-deepfake-and-thats-only-the-start	22
Sylvia Albert et al., <i>As a Matter of Fact: The Harms Caused by Election Disinformation</i> , Common Cause Educ. Fund (Oct. 2021), https://www.commoncause.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/CC_AsaMatterofFact_FINAL_10.27.21.pdf	17

Tiffany Hsu, *Misinformation Swirls in Non-English Languages Ahead of Midterms*,
N.Y. Times (Oct. 12, 2022),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2022/10/12/business/media/midterms-foreign-
language-misinformation.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2022/10/12/business/media/midterms-foreign-language-misinformation.html).....18

Todd C. Helmus, *Artificial Intelligence, Deepfakes, and Disinformation: A Primer*,
RAND Corp. (July 2022), [https://www.rand.org/pubs/perspectives/PEA1043-
1.html](https://www.rand.org/pubs/perspectives/PEA1043-1.html)21
